Paul L. Decker
County Board Chair

Waukesha
COUNTY

COUNTY BOARD OFFICE

COUNTY BOARD AGENDA

8™ Meeting, 173" Year of the Waukesha County Board of Supervisors
Tuesday, November 13,2018 — 9:00 a.m.

Waukesha County Courthouse — Room 350

CONVENE MEETING

Call to Order County Clerk Correspondence and Announcements
Pledge of Allegiance Announcements: County Board Chair and Supervisors
Silent Prayer Approve Minutes of Previous Meeting

Roll Call Announce Votes Needed

Public Comment

STANDING COMMITTELES PRESENTATIONS OF ORDINANCES, RESOLUTIONS &
MOTIONS

Finance Committee

Ordinance 173-0-056: Adopt 2019 Waukesha County Budget

e Consideration of Attached Finance Committee Amendment FIN-1
e Consideration of Attached Individual Supervisor Amendment SUP-1
e Consideration of Attached Individual Supervisor Amendment SUP-2

ADJOURN MEETING

MOTION: to adjourn to Tuesday, November 20, 2018 at 7:00 p.m. (if County Executive vetoes)
and Tuesday, November 27, 2018 at 7:00 p.m. (regular business) or at the call of the County
Board Chair.



2019 BUDGET SUMMARY

2019 Increasef{Decrease}
2018 2019 Finance Committee From 2018
Adopted County Exec Proposed Adopted Budget
Budget Budget Budget 8 %
OPERATING BUDGETS
Gross Expenditures $274,818,700 $2862,016,215 $282,283,434 $7,464,734 272%
MEMO: Less Interdept. Charges (a) $38.869,916 $39,038,839 $39,117.446 $247.530 0.64%
MEMO: Net Expenditures (a) $235,948,784 $242,977,376 $243,165,988 $7,217,204 3.06%
Less: Revenues (Excl. Retained Earnings) $158,659,321 $163,959,054 $164,226,273 $5,566,952 3.51%
tess Net Appropriated Fund Balance $10,883,880 $11.226.518 $11,226.518 $242.638
TAX LEVY - OPERATING BUDGETS $105,175,499 $106,830,643 $106,830,643 $1,655,144 1.57%
CAPITAL PROJECTS BUDGET
Expenditures $18,786,300 $25,005,200 $25,005,200 $6,218,900 33.1%
Less: Revenues $14,344,100 $21,892,073 $21,892,073 $7,547,973 52.6%
Less: Appropriated Fund Balance $2695,200 $2,057,200 $2,057,200 ($638.000)
TAX LEVY-CAPITAL PROJECTS BUDGET $1,747,000 $1,065,927 $1,055,927 {$691,073) -39.6%
COUNTY TOTALS
Expenditures (a) $293,605,000 $307,021,415 $307,288,634 $13,683,634 4.7%
Less: Revenues $173,003 421 $185,851,127 $186,118,346 $13,114,925 7.6%
Less: Appropriated Fund Balance $13.679,080 $13.283,718 $13,283,718 ($395,362)
County General Tax Levy {Excl Library){c} $103,422,375 $104,363,046 $104,363,046 $940,671 0.91%
Bridges Library System Tax Levy {b) $3,600,124 $3,523,524 $3,5623,524 $23,400 0.7%
Total County Tax Levy (c) $106,922,499 $107,886,570 $107,886,570 $964,071 0.90%

(@) 2019 operating budget net expenditures are $243,165,988 and total County net expenditures are $268,171,188 after eliminating
interdepartmental chargeback transactions {mostly from interna! service fund operaticns and cross charges, e.g. Sheriff Bailiff and Conveyance
senrvices), included in gross expendiiures to conform with GAAP, but in effect results in double budgeting.

{h} Special County Bridges Library System tax applied to those communities without a library.

() The Tax Levy {for 2019 Budget purposes) increase is within Wisconsin's Act 55 Tax Levy limit pravisions (see Planning and Budget Policy Section).

MA201812:27 PM




XSICRLOZ-EL-k | pi2og AjUne) AUWNg slipuswy 6L0ZPIECE 0} 5205) PIEOT ARCD-EISIVSWPLALWING | JNEVSSaNGNNId-HIHd N

We 8511 810E/L/LL

0$ 0% 6L2'137%

612'192%

FILLINKWOD JONYNIA AQ QFANIWNC 3T SLNINANINY VLG LENs

08 08 09'848

0% ob zio'gals

109'84%

zLg's8ls

0~/ poaosddy

*$BBIBYY SUSIIEDIUNLILICD
palelad Jof 085% AQ sebiizys [euaupedapiaul pue 'ussod
mau 8y} Q) pejeras saiddns pue Juswdinbs aoile 10y 0L0'sS

£q sasuadxe Buieiado ‘Bupuuwelcid UOISISAIP SJRUIMIOGD

o} uoised fefs|eied-1asuns 3 L4 00" JO 9SBRI0Ul UR JDEysl
0} £1L0'SL8 AQ S1500 [auuosIad @sealoul T 08’828 A Yebpng
5 ASUI0Y 1SUISIT BU Ul SBNUSAS] [EUsLUedSpISIUL aseRI0u)

(81800 yRlpUl

aAlelsiLILpe Ul L12' ¢ pue 18Bpng s.ASUI0ny JoMsIc)

sy} yum 2B1eya-ssoso e Bugosyal £0g's/$ Buipniouy) 8Le'ces
Aq sebieys [eluswpedaplsiul aseslsuU| pue ({saanuadul
JUBID JO} 080 PUB 'SSSUSMXS [SARI] DUZ S0UIBJUGD

0] 661 4% uonenieas wesboid 1oy gpg'e g 'seaddns

pue Bujisal joyooie pue Brup Jof 955'0F¢ WeWabeuew 958D
pue s2ueldwos weiboid pejoeucd 104 61 /8% Bupnioul)
+6/ 70l Ag suopeudoldde asusdxe Buneiedo sseaioy]

'219'991% £ 185png DOrD-SHH U3 U S8huaasal Jusulisach
leiauab aseasau) pue juelf 1oslold UoISIBAICT [BLIR1d

AUNo BYSaNNEA, SL) 10 'SYUB)SISSY STUSAT jO NEsIng

— 835NF J0 WsWHeda(] ‘g 3y wo.y Buipuny jueld jdaooy

LNl

aLulaH ~ 3ouBULd

RiaUa0) ~ Aawiony PRSI

{eRuag = (30r) faunod
Bupeloge|oD 2aSnr U
- SR0AUISG LBLUNH PUE LiEaH

Ana Xe), feg pung

dosddy

anuaAay

alnypuadxg

nonoy
ECM TG

Aewlwing anss(

# puswy

10siAZa0nS
[AaRIWWes
Buisodozd

pung - wuswiedaq

Q3IANINNOITY FFLLINWOD SONVNIL - SINIWANIWY L3DANg 20 AMVININNS

SINIWANIWY 03S0dO¥Ud 40 NOILVYIAISNOD JALLINNOD FINVNIF 40 AHVIIINNS - QYVOa ALNNOD. - 1395aNa 6102




*SIX'8108-C1-} ¢ PiE0g AIUNDD ABWWNG WAWPUIWY 51 0ZWpIe0g o1 $909) precy Alunog-¢

p Vig L anay NI H3HN Wd 88l aLazrisLL

(S191.02#) 108{oud jenden Juswsoeday uswdinby Aeidsig
oue SupIcoay WRlsSAS AlUNsas s,lel 2y} 10 uoneluaws|dwl
Y} 0] palejad) SOSUSAXT SWILSAD 900 [BUCHI.LI0D
pun ol gLe'lzs Aq weboud er — seoinusg/Quncss
§18'L28 0% 0% 818128 Sy2UIUL §JUBWBCA] JIUISUS S1 Ul SIS00 [pULostad asealoy]

‘Asuouws Ang Bnup 10} snuaas) Spund paziag

Je24 1o)d Ja asn ay) aoe|dal ||im Aag| XE) U B5B8IIU] B,

‘weliboid sucyebiisaau| [eadg siusliedsg Yuayg au)

Ul Aauow Ang Brup Joj pe1ebpng or 0Fg AQ enuasal spund
SPLOFS (or2'ope) 0% 0% pazidg Jesk Joud wel) soueleq pund [BIsuas) aseaineq [eiBURg - Juayg

19Bpng JusWLedaq S4HRYS Yl Ul £98'29% AA3| XB) BSESIIL]

'BOURIEG puny |B4sUsh JO ¥SN panuRuco

9431 1no aseyd o1 9jge s uodie sy |un s)s00 SuoB-uo puny

0] £96'79% 0 82UE|E] pund [BJsuaD Yum aoedal pus 128png
{£95'z9%) £95'298 03 0% -2 pajesieqd pund Hodity 8y; Ul £96°29% Aq Ars| Xel Ajunod ssealoag Z2-dns el fepuuer PN Jodity « SHIoAA S1and

‘UGioR plBog
Aune) aimny yimw sjieploys Juswpedasp pajedopusUn Jo)
pSSn 3G pINO2 B4 SURRq pUny JC 19431 JSUBlY B weRl pue
000'0Z¢ AQ soueieq pund fersuso peiepdoidde esesina

"000'0L$ Aq Buwueid mBs)ess
10} pu 0000 LS AQ Buispianpe aaioidws 103 sanypuadxe
0% (000'0Z%) as {oon'ozs) £-% paseajaq Buiseaoap AqQ 000'028 Ag sesuadxe Bunesado asesinag 1-dns Lo J¥ad |eBuss - [Buswpedsg - uoN

Ansxel eg puny doiddy EBELE aumpuadxy Uolay sapIuuwon AeWWNg snssp  # puswy Jasialadng
Busodoug

pundg ~ Juawledag

(eapiwwio) soueuly sy} Aq pesodoud }9Bpng ayj ui papn|ou] 10N)
G3S0d0dd HOSIAYALNS TVNAIAIQNI - SINJNANIAY 1390dNg 40 AUVAIKNS

_ SINIWANIWY a3S0dOdd 40 NOILLYNIAISNOD FALLINWOD FONVNIH 40 AMVIINNS - aYVOg ALNNOD - 139aNd 6102




Department: Health and Human Services-Criminal Justice Collaborating Council {CJCC) and District Attorney
Fund: General Fund

Committee Chair: Heinrich, James
Committee: Finance

I move to amend the 2019 Health and Human Services — Criminal Justice Collaborating Council and District Attorney
budgets as follows:

Accept grant funding from the U.S. Department of Justice — Bureau of Justice Assistance, for the Waukesha County
Pretrial Diversion Project grant and increase general government revenues in the HHS-CJCC budget by $188,612.

Health and Human Services Budget

Increase operating expense appropriations by $102,794 (including $57,119 for confracted program compliance and case
management, $20,555 for drug and alcchol testing and supplies, $13,845 for program evaluation, $7,195 for conference
and travel expenses, and $4,080 for client incentives); and increase interdepartmental charges by $85,818 (including
$78,607 reflecting a cross-charge with the District Attorney’s budget, and $7,211 in administrative indirect costs).

Heailth and Human Services - Criminal Justice Coliaborating Council (CICC)
(Budget Book Page 195)

Proposed

Amendment

Amount incr.
General Fund Budget County Executive {Decr.) County Board
Expenditures
Personnel Costs $121,460 $121,460
Operating Expenses 41,495,001 $102,794 $1,597,795
Interdepartmental Charges 540,063 585,818 $125,881
Total Expenditures 51,656,524 $188,612 $1,845,136
Revenues
General Government 5469,889 $188,612 $658,501
Charges for Services 541,133 541,133
Appr. Fund Balance $10,000 510,000
County Tax Levy (Credit) $1,135,502 51,135,502
Total Revenues 51,656,524 5188,612 41,845,136

District Attorney Budget

Increase interdepartmental revenues in the District Attorney’s budget by $78,807. Increase personnel costs by $73,017
to reflect an increase of 1.00 FTE sunset-paralegal position to coordinate diversion programming, operating expenses by
$5,010 for office equipment and supplies related to the new position, and interdepartmertal charges by $580 for related
communications charges,

District Attorney
{Budget Boolk Page 97)

Proposed

Amendment

Amount Incr.
General Fund Budget County Executive {Decr.} County Board
Expenditures
Personnel Costs $2,222,336 $73,017 $2,295,353
Operating Expenses $364,200 55,010 $369,210
Interdepartmental Charges $240,613 $580 $241,193
Total Expenditures $2,827,149 $78,607 $2,905,756
Revenuas
General Government $670,670 $670,670
Charges for Services $114,500 $114,500
Interdeparimental $93,378 $78,6G7 $171,985
Other Revenue 530,264 $30,264
Appr. Fund Balance 512,000 $1.2,000
County Fax Levy (Credit) $1,906,337 51,906,337
Total Revenues $2,827,149 578,607 52,905,756

FIN-1



Department: Non-Departmental
Fund: General Fund

Supervisor Amendment: Peter Wolff

I move to amend the 2019 Non-Departmental budget as follows:

Decrease operating expenses by $20,000 by decreasing expenditures for employee advertising

by $10,000 and for strategic planning by $10,000.

Decrease approptiated General Fund balance by $20,000 and retain a higher level of fund
halance that could be used for unanticipated department shortfalls with future County Board

action.

This results in no change to tax levy in the budget.

Non-Departmental
{Budget Book Page 439)

Non-Departmental General Fund Budget

Non-Departmental Expenditures
Perschnel Costs

Operating Expenses
Interdepartmental Charges

Total Non-Departmentat Expenditures

Non-Deparimental Revenues
General Government Revenues
Interdeparimental Revenue
Charges for Senices

Other Revenues

Fund Balance

Tax Lewy

Total Non-Departmental Revenues

County Executive

$380,000
$1,389,500
$93,100
$1,862,600

$755,000
$80,000

$0
$390,000
$577,500
$606,100
$1,862,600

SUP-1

Proposed Amendment

Amt. Increase

$0
($20,000)
$0
($20,000)

$0
$0
$0
$0
($20,000)
$0
($20,000)

County Board

$380,000
$1,369,500
$93,100
$1,842,600

$755,000
$80,000

50
$390,000
$557,500
$60,100
$1,842,600




Department: Sheriff/Airport
Fund: General Fund/Enterprise Fund

Supervisor Amendment: Jennifer Grant

I move to amend the 2019 Airport and Sheriff’s Department budgets as follows:

Decrease county tax levy by $62,563 in the Airport Fund budget and replace with General Fund
balance of $62,563 to fund on-going costs until the airport is able to phase out the continued
use of general fund balance.

Increase tax levy $62,563 in the Sheriff’s Department budget.

Decrease General Fund balance from prior year Seized Funds revenue by $40,745 budgeted for
drug buy money in the Sheriff Department’s Special Investigations program. The increase in tax
levy will replace the use of prior year Seized Funds revenue for drug buy money.

Increase personnel costs in the Sheriff Department’s Inmate Security/Services — Jail program by

$21,818 to fund correctional officer overtime expenses related to the implementation of the
jail’s Security System Recording and Display Equipment Replacement capital project {#201615).

Proposed Amendment

County

Sheriff General Fund Budget . Amt. Increase County Board
Executive

Sheriff Revenues
General Government $384 442 30 $384 442
Fines/Licenses $3,500 30 $3,500
Charges for Services $8,736,001 30 $8,736,001
Interdeparimental $1.617,790 $0 $1,617,780
Other Revenue $1613,198 $0 $1613.198
Fund Balance $1,009,481 ($40,745) $9068,736
Tax Levy $28,881,481 $62.563 $29,044,044
Total Sheriff Revenues $42 345,893 $21,818 $42,367,711
Sheriff Expenditures
Personnel Costs $33,446,735 $21,818 $33,468,553
Operating Expenses $4,745,509 30 $4,745 509
Interdepartmental Charges 34,025,649 $0 $4.,025 649
Fixed Assets $128,000 $0 $128,000
Tota] Sheriff Expenditures $42 345,893 $21,818 $42,367,711
Airport Enterprise Fund Revenue
Charges for Services $966,012 %0 $966,012
Other Revenue $25,450 $0 $25,450
Fund Balance $180,829 $62,563 $243,392
Tax Levy 362,563 ($62 563) $0
Total Airport Revenues $1,234 854 30 $1,234,854

SUP-2





